

# REGULAR MEETING OF FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2022 – 1:00 P.M. CITY CENTER – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 324 WEST EVANS STREET FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA

# ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

# VII. INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS

- e. Resolution No. 2022-08
  - A Resolution to support Autism Awareness and recognize All 4 Autism for their contributions in the City of Florence.
- \*\* This item may be added to the February 14, 2022, City Council agenda by a twothirds vote of the members present and voting.

# FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

**DATE:** February 14, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: Resolution

**DEPARTMENT/DIVISION:** City Council

Sponsored by Councilman Schofield

#### I. ISSUE UNDER CONSIDERATION:

A Resolution to support Autism Awareness and recognize All 4 Autism for their contributions in the City of Florence.

# II. POINTS TO CONSIDER:

- 1. All 4 Autism opened the first Autism Resource Center for the Pee Dee in April 2017.
- 2. The mission of All 4 Autism is to increase awareness, resources and support for those of all ages with Autism Spectrum Disorder, and their families, throughout the Pee Dee Region.
- 3. All 4 Autism offers many programs and events throughout the year to promote Autism Awareness

#### III. ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Resolution

Randall S. Osterman

City Manager

(STATE	OF SOUTH	CAROLINA)
(		)
(CITY	OF	FLORENCE)

#### Resolution No. 2022-08

A Resolution to support Autism Awareness and recognize All 4 Autism for their contributions in the City of Florence.

- WHEREAS, All 4 Autism is a non-profit, local advocacy group with the sole purpose of increasing awareness, resources and support for those of all ages with Autism Spectrum Disorder, and their families, throughout the Pee Dee Region; and
- WHEREAS, the All 4 Autism organization is a grassroots effort that was started in 2005 by Autism Spectrum Disorder families in the Florence area and they opened the first Autism Resource Center for the Pee Dee on April 25, 2017; and
- WHEREAS, Autism Spectrum Disorders impact many areas of functioning and daily life for both children and their families; and
- WHEREAS, research shows that early intervention and therapy can lead to dramatic progress and improve quality of life for those affected by Autism Spectrum Disorder; and
- WHEREAS, it can be extremely difficult to navigate the services and resources that are available. All 4 Autism assists families with this process by providing the support and guidance they so desperately need.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the City Council of the City of Florence, does hereby recognize

# **All 4 Autism**

for their many contributions to the Florence community and Pee Dee Region.

RESOLVED THIS 14th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2022.

Approved as to form:			
JAMES W. PETERSON, JR.	TERESA MYERS ERVIN		
CITY ATTORNEY	MAYOR		
ATTEST:			
CASEY C. MOORE			
MUNICIPAL CLERK			